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THERE ARE' 7 PAGES FOLLOWING THIS COVER SHEET

: FROM: Jim Wagner
! Februacy 15, 2006

o masow Bschet b 9995-4pos

Hazleton, PA.
FAX (570) $01-2040

SUBJECT: NRC source list,

Dear Rick

| was invalved with the continving maintenance program &t FabriKa] in the middle 80’s with the AccuRay
800 system. | believe there were six AccuRay scanncrs at that time I got teiminated from AccuRay in the
fall of 87. After stacting SSI and coming on site at Hazleton, the Indev systems were already installed and
in use, The AccuRay sougces were, 'o my knowledge, removed and sent back to AccuRay by AccuRay
peaple. In this case AccuRay woyld be responsible for notifying the authorities of the ownership change.

Where they got 20 AccuRay sources for Hazleton is a mystety to me. Perhaps this was & list of corporate
sources, i.¢., & total list of all AccuRay sources corporate wide? Any time a source ownership ot disposal
oceurs, the NRC must be informed by writing within 30 days after the end of the quarter it happened in.
AccuRay was very good at informing the NRC of any source changes, as required by law.

i 1 made arrangements for the disposition of all nine Indev sources. Three were sent to Techcontrol Services
! to be reused. These were covered under SSI's license as Techcontro! did not have an NRC liceuse and was
actually my custorner. Techcontrol used these three sources unti} they closed up shop and had SSI send
them off for disposal. I have included my copy of my report to the NRC concerning those three source
i transfers.

? Of the other six, two went to Centurion Systerms in Greensboro, NC whb is alse licensed by the NRC t0 own
and distribute sources. This being the cese, they are required to notify the autherities of the transfer. 1
don’t’ have & copy of their documentation although I “m sure jt was sent at the tims,

Four sources were sent back to Indev. 1 have included their letter of acceptanze. Again, it would be their
responsibility to notify the NRC of the transfer.

Yaur list has only six {ndev sources. [ suspecl that the three under SSU's lisense were the only ones the
NRC took netice of in updating their records. 1n the case of Indev, their report would go to the state of
Ifiinois and Centurion, the state of North Carolina. The states and the Federal NRC have of poer track
record of communicating with each other.

Again. [f ] can be any further service, dan’t hesitate to call. I'm faxing a total of seven pages. My copy
$31's Radiological Inspection Report is pink and does not copy vary well.

Sincerely,

| Gise Weagner

! (828) 478-7358
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Sensor Radiological Inspection Report

'SERVICES, 1.

\

Radielogical & Maintenance Serviges for [ndustrial Nuclear Gauging Svs'tems
£.0. Box 710, Lake Harmony, PA 18624.0710 (717) 722-3620 FAX (717) 722-38667

November3.1996 -

i
!
Qustomer. Report Date!

{ F#bri-Kal Corporation Field Insp. Date: Qctober 31, 1996

: ATTN: Mr \?shlham Shafer - RSO Pedformed By: Jim Wagnet

) 150 Liens Drive )

! Hazelion, PA 18201 - Lab Test Date: October 31, 19926
Performed By: lim Wagner

j
" :sévummcu with federal and state regulations, you are reqiired & retaln a sopy of thiy Inspaction report of your radivieatops dovice in a permanent fle a.\long with ather
. rcmtds petlaining W licensing or regisixation, receipt, inataflutlon, servioing and transler of radicactive muterial in your possession. Theke flles may be subjest to reviow or

in.\p“t:tl(m-by your regulntory autherity, Periodivally review your licenze or otal regatalion.

(USNRC License No. 37-30117-01)

7
{

_ __L RADIQISOTORY DEVICE FIELD INSPECTION REPORT. ‘T.AR TEST REPORT
i Tys Quantity Rerial No. Modol Serial No. *leak | Sbhun Indl- | Labels | Bkgrd | Sment GN;:S
; (anch : Test ter catots (ep) | (cpm) uCi
. -
i Sr-90 100 1419 YL N.A. Ncg. | Closed . OK | 352 | 334 . ~.0000041
1
i Sr-90 100 1458 FL N.A. Neg. | Closed | ** OK, | 352 ) 3565 | . .0000030
|
§
: :
- i
: |
: !
i
: -
REMARKS:

s ';a;om Tsotopas packsged for shipment (o Centurian Systems, Greensbore N.C. for disposition. Sources Jeft ¥ abri-Kal =t 1400 on 10-31-96.
o

T

A"Neg" (Negative) enlry for leak test indicates Jess than 0005 uCi of removable coatamination.

- . Sincors containing .00 uCi (Gross) or inore of removabls contamination indicated that the "Sealed Sourca” is

' : teaking. Refur 1o your regulutory requirernents negarding loskage of malfinction.

' A The entry "OK" for the ahuiter, Indicators, or Labols categorica demotag the aliultet mechinnisun And indleators,
il nny, nro futictioning properly, labeln are preacut and in groper condition, and the edtteroal radiation lovelz sro
cubwiglent with those specifiod for the device s indiculed on the device installation aupvey report

4, *Tank 'Tust and *T.AB TEST REPORT not reguired for Ke-35 (Not Appileablc - N.A)

; James L Wagner
; » Radiological Operations
341 l"f.)l'\.\!! (RIEV 7/09) -
i
l

Satisfaction through Quality Service
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sensor . Radiological Inspection Report

P.O Box 710, Lake Harmony, PA 18624-071C (717) 722-3620 FAX (717) 722-3567

R : .
e ! SJErR I ] CES, Inc. Radielogical & Maintenance Services for [ndustrial Nuclear Gauging Systems
- {

C;usmmcr: ‘ Report Date: Jaoudry 23, 1998
, Fabri-Kal Corporation Field Insp. Datc: January 22, 1998
' ATTN: Mr William Shafer - RSO : I’
e : 1 Wagner
! 150 Lions Drive Perforred By — in =
; Havlcton, PA 18201 Lab Test Date: Japuary 23, 1998 . .
' . Performed By: . Jim Wagner

I abeordance with fodoral and state regulations, you are roquired te reluin & copy of this inspeution report of your radlolsotope device in 3 permaneit fils along wilh other

‘ rosds portaiting to licensing ot registration, receipt, installation, servicing and transier of rudloactive mnter{al Lo your posecssion. Thess Kles may be subjeat o review or

inspeticn by your regulntory authorily. Periedizally roview your license of jocal regulation,

’ . (USNRC Licensc No. 37-30117-01)

; RADIOISOTOPE . _DEVICE FIELD INSPECTION REPORT. “T AR TEST REPORT

! Fype Quantity Sepizl Na Model Serial No. *Lak 1 Shut- Indi- | Jabols | Bkard | Smenr | Qroge

{ (@mCi) Test ter | cators (epmy) | (cpoy) uCi

l .

i %90 100 1461 FL N.A, Neg. |Closed| ** QK | 372 | 376 0000008
b osr90 100 11402 FI. NA. Neg |Closed| ** | OK | 372 | 375 000006
|

|

!

! -

|

|

|

i

i

H

|

l

RF;MARKS:

L
*< fsotopes 146) & 11402, packaged for shipment and transfer of ownership to Techeontrol Services, Inc., Mountain City, Georgia. lsatopes were

“shipped via Fed-Ex at 1600 hours on 1-22-98. Isotopes were packaged as per NRC & DOT regnlutlons.

1

NOTES: I, A"Nog" (Negative) aniry for feak test indicates [ess than .0005 uCi of ramevable contamination.

! 2. Swears coniaining .095 uCj (Cross) of mors of rsraovable contamnation ipdicated that the "Sealed Source™ is
lesking. Refer to your regulatory requirements regarding lenkage or mzifunction,

: 3, The enuy "OK" for the shumser, Ind{eators, or 1.abels calegories denotes the shutter mechanism and indicsiors,
if any, nrc funoliening properly, Isbels are prosent und In praper conditlon, and the external radiation levels are
consistent with those specified tor the device as:indicatad on 1he device installation sirvey report

.4, *laak Testand "LLAB TEST REPORT not required for Kn85 (Not Applicable - N.AL)

> AP o/

Radiological Opgralions
88

PONMT IKEV 715}

J Satisfaction Through Quality Service
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Fabri-Kal Corporation

SENSOR SERVICES‘ INC. 8284782844 FP.84

Radiologica] Inspection Report

Radioloqical & Maintanance Sarvices for industrial Nuolear Geuging Systemna

P.O. Box 710, Lake Harmony, PA 18624-0710 (717) 722-3620 FAX (717) 722-3567

Altn; Mr, William Shafer ~- RSO

150 Lions Drive
Haxleton, PA 18201

Report Date: -__Ausst 6, 1998 —_
Field Insp. Dale: AusustS, 1998

Performed By: _Jim Wagner

Lab Test Date: August 6, 1998

Performed By: Jimn Wagner .-

{n ascundnace with federal and state cegulations, you are required:to retain 3 copy of this inspertion report of your radicisotaps devlec in & permanaat fife slong with other

racgrds >arinining to licensing or regimration, reoclpt, instatlalion, scrviclng and transfer of radloactive awterial in your possession. These files vty be subject to review or
'mkgfcdiwn by your rogulatory autherity. Periodizally reviow your lizease or jocal reguletion. '

(USNRC License Na, 37-30117-01)

; RADIOISOTOFE, BEVICE FELD INSPECTION REPORT. | LAB
: £ ) "
Tewe | Quumity o, Ao | Leak [ Shut | Indi- |Labels| TEST ON SITE
e ey | SeINe Model |, SerialNo Tet | ter | cotors Reaulis LOCATION
T
[ Sr-90 100 1416 15202 NSN. | Neg. [Closed | * | OK | Nep. | Packuged for shipment
: i
|
f
S
g
|
f
i
i
. REMARKS:

- Iksolmpc packaged for shipment, as per NRC & DOT regulations, for transfer of ownership to Techeontrol Scrvices, Mountain city. GA.
! .
!

{

N(?‘J‘E:s:
{

!

[

A "Nog™ (Negative) onley for Lesk Test and Lab Test Results indicatos foss thas 10005 uCl of removable conlamination,
Smeary caplaining 005 uCi (Gyose) or more of removable cagtamination indicated that the *Sealed Source™ i leaking, Referto your

rogulitary roquiremants regarding lcakage or malfunclios.

2 The enlry "OK" for the Shutter, Tndicators, or Labels sategories donolos the shutter mochanlsm and indicators, if any, are Rinctioning
propesly, labels ars present and in propar condltion, and the extornial radiation levels are oonsigtent with thoac apeaificd for the davice
oy indicated oa the dovice installsiion sutvey report, '

4. l<ak Teet and LAB TEST Resulls not requiced for K85 (Not Applicadle - N.AL)

ssu;;om 3 (RKV 6/08)

600/600 (3

g
amcs L. Wagner
Radiological Operations
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L
[ JAN-11~2009 11:42  FROM 10 1SPDTEIESET  P.@1
' : [
i TN e} v
- —
-—
| | =
InoEV GAUGE SYSTEMS
‘; January 11, 2000
i Mr. Bill Shaser
| ¥abri-Kal Corp.
l 150 Lions Dirive
Ii Yazclton, PA 18201
; M. Shafer:
. This lemer s norification that Indev Gsuging Systems has received the radioactive sources listed below for
? reclamation from Fabri-Kal Corporation in Hazelion, PA, a3 ransferved by Jim Wagner of Sensor Services,
! Tue.: '
!
i Criginal Assay 3M Model
i Serigl No, Isotope Strepgth Date Number
; 1430 Sc-90 100mCi 3/86 3FIL
: 1435 Se-%0 100mCi 3/86 3FIL
: 1438 Sr-%0 100mCi 3/86 3F1L
! 1460 §r-90 100mCi 2/87 IFIL
|
|
‘ The sources were received at Indev Gauging Systems on January 7, 2000, in good condition. The receipt of
: thess sources at Indev Gauging Systems refeases Fabri-Kal Corporation from all rusponsibility to these
| sources, '
! Ifyou have any questions regsrding this letter or the transfer of the devices, please call me at 815-282-4463.
{ Thank you.
3
|
i
....... S U R SN N R L
i
P JEN-11-2@eR  11:4F  FROM 10 157072237 P, 02

oo e et et e w8 e me o Ao -

} 6830 Forest Hills Road Loves Park IL 61111 - PAONE 815.282.4463 - FAK §15.282.4797

ot - —

600/¢00 3 T¥N I¥dvd 0F0¢ 10¢ 0LS XVA T0:6D 90D3/23/90




i
i
]
i
1

| ?énsor

!
Customer;

»
1

]

1n aleordunce wilh federal und state

Fabri-Kal] Corporation
Aun: Mr. William Shafer - RSO
150 Lions Drive

Hazleton, PA 18201

SENSQOR SERVYICES.

INC.

22zE4TS2ZS44

Radiological Inspection Report

Radiclogicel & Maintenarice Services for Industrigl Nuclaar Gauging Syslems

P.0. Bex 750, Lake Harmony, PA 18824-0710 (570) 722-3820 FAX (570) 722-3587

Report Date:

Field Insp. Date:

Performed By:
Lab Test Datc:

Performed By:

January 6, 2000

___ January 6, 2000

Jitn Wagner

January 6, 2000

. hmWapper

rogulalions you are requirad to Totain a copy of chis inspectian report of your radioisotepe devics in 3 permanont {ils ulong with

oth::r records purlaining Lo licensing or registration, receipt, installation, setvising and ransfer of radioactive materful in your passassion. These liles may be subjeet 1o
revidw o inspeetion by your regulatory suthurity. Periodically review your lleense or lucal regulation. '
|

{

(USNRC License No. 37-30117-0})

]
.
|
'
'
'
[
)

: RADIOISOTOPE DEVICE FIELD INSPFECTION REPORT. LAB
i lype Quantity | seilal No. Modc! Serlal No, Leak | Shut- | Indl- {Labels | TEST ONSITE
i (mChH Test e | entors Results LOCATION
i
Se-9n 100 1435 (5202 N.SN. Neg. | Closed| * OK | Neg. Shipment
;Sr-m') 100 1438 15202 N.S.N. Neg. |Closed . OK Neg. Shipment
1
Si-94 100 1430 15202 N.S.N. Neg. |Closed * OK | Neg Shipment
Sr-99 100 1460 15202 N.SN, Neg. |Closed | * OK | Neg Shipment
!
}
!
t
i
i
{
]
REMARKS:

All “our units packaged for shipment w (ndev Gauging Systéms for disposition, Sources packaged as per NRC & DOT rcgulations.

! A "Ncg" (Negative) entry for Leak Test and Lab Test Results indicates (ess than 0005 uCi ef fumovable contaminstion.

2. Smears containing .005 uCi {Gross) or more of remavable contamination indicated that the "Sealed Source” is leaking. Refer w
yaur regulatory requirentents regarding loakage or malfunction.

3. The cutry *OK" for the Shutter, [ndicuters, ar Labels categories denotos the shutter mechanism and indicatars, if any, are
funclioning properly, labels are prosent and in propet condition, and the externnl radistion levels ore consisient with those
specificd for the device os indicated on the device installation survey report,

4 Leak Test and LAB TEST Results not requited for Kr-85 (Not Applicable - N.AJ)

: |
sSLEGKAL S RAV 6/0)

o ey ——— e

600/500p

Satisfaction Through Quality Service
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Cd
}Sensor
SER i 1 CES, Inc.______ Radiological & Maintenance Services for industrial Nuclear Gauging Systems
o

P.O. Box 710, Lake Harmony, PA 18824-0710 {747) 722-3620 FAX(717) 722-3567
Ceiober 26, 1998

Notice of Source Transfer

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Alln, Direstor

Otfice of Nuclear Material Safety & Safeguards
Washington, DC 20553

SUBJECT! Sowrce translers for Quarter ending Septembar 30, 1998 under 8SI's License # 37-30117-02G.

Techcontrol Services, Inc,, Mountuin City, GA. One Sv-50 sourve.

| Please be advised that o August 5, 1398, Sensor Services, Inc., Gansferred ownershiy of one Sr-90 source from Fabri-Kai
Corp., Haxleton, PA to Techeontiol Services at Mountein City, GA. This assembly was manvfactured by Barber Colman
(Indev) and was transfarred under SSI's USNRC License # 37-30117-02G. Techcontrel Services plans to reuse this source in

} equipment it sclls under the terms of SSI's License # 37-30117-02G.

fsotopa Seria{ £

Ffoldsr Madnl Isolope

I

Quaniity D.OM.

Prams Serlul #

1416

15202 B Sr-50

160 mcl 9.35

N.A

Original Cwmer
Genoral Liconao

Transforeed to, Techeonirol Services
Aumicl 5, (FVB

Fabri-Kol Corporation
Allin: Mr. Beb Welker RSO
150 Loins Dijve

Hauleton, PA 18201

717 454-6672

Teaheontra) Sarvicss, ho.
At Mr, Jolomy Smith RSO
P.0, Box 563

Mountain City, GA 30562
706 782.3529

Raffercty Brown Steel, Waterbury CT., Two Am-241 sources transferred.

Please be advised that (wo AcctRay Am-241 sources were transferred from Gibraltar Steel, Walden Ave.. Bullslo, NY. to
Rafferty Brown Steel, Waterbury CT. and were installed in AccuRay C-Framas on Awgust 20, 1998,

Isotopo Serial # ] Holdsr Mudul Isatope Quantity DOM Brame Secial #
Am-2q5 8-18 Am-241 1000 mCi 776 Nt applicablo
. Am-148 5-16 . Am-241 1000 mCi 7-76 Not upplicable

, Original Owper 1557 Insta)led aind Oporating, Aug, 20, 1998
t i | General License QGeperal License
: !
! } Gibrakar Steef Corp. Rufferty Brown Steel Co,, Inc.
: { Alin: Grey Kolig « RSO A Mr Mike Mussatte - RSO

| 1555 Waldon Ave, 240 Huntingdon Ave,

f Buthalo, NY 14225 Waterbuiry, CT 06723

! 718 684-1020 203 755-014)

H

1

Ne other souree trensfers have heen made. If there are any questions, pleuse don’t hesitate to call,

1

| ;/ 77,
: James L Wagher - RSO
i Nensor Services Inc.
! co: UBNRC Region ] ‘

ce: RalTerly Browu Stee), Alue Mike Mussatlo

! ce: EDP Radiation Progrums, Alants, GA
cer Techeontrol Services, Aty Johuny Smith
ce: Fabrl-Kal, At Bol Welker
Satisfaction Through Quality Service
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SENSOR SERVICES. INC. fRZE4TS2244
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Sensor Notice of Source Transfer
- .
E.R VICES, Inc. Radlologleal & Maintenance Services for Industrial Nuclear Gauglng Systems
, P.0. Box 710Q, Lake Harmony, PA 186824-0710 (717) 722-3620 FAX (717) 722-3567
April 6, 1998
{
i
US Nuclear Regulalery Commissian
Attn: Director )
Office of Nuclear Material Safety & Safeguards
Washinglon, DC 20555
i SUBJECT: Notice of two Source Transfers for Quarter ending March 31, 1998,
l Techeontrol Scrvices, Inc., Mountain City, GA. Two Sr-90 sources.
5' f Please be advised that on January 22, 1998, Scasor Services, Inc., transferred owncrs;hlp of two Sr-90 sources {rom
P X Fabii-Kal Corp., Hadctor, PA to Techcomirol Services at Mouptain City, GA. These asscinblies . were
: [ manufactured by Barber Colman (Indev) and were transforved under SSI's VUSNRC License # 37-30117-02G.
‘ | Techcontrol Services intends to reuse these sources in equipment it sells to industrial customers in accordance with
) the terms and condit:ons of SSI's Jcense # 37-30117-026.,
' i r_ Isolape Saclal # tlojdar Modsl Tsolope Quantity D.OM. Frame Savial & —]
? | 11402 15202 §n90 100 mCl 4156 NA
: i 1461 15202 : Sr-90 100 mCi 2/87 N.A
] Originaul Ovwner Transfirred to, Tochaontrol Services
i j Goieral License Janunry 22, 1998
i e s ™
: I . Pubri-Kal Corporalien Tucheontrol Servies, Ine.
. ! Az Mr. Bob Welker RSQ Atur: M. Johnny Smith RSO
¢ . . 150 Loins Drive P.O. Box 563
: \ ! Hozletan, PA (8320) Mounlain Cily, GA 30562
: i 717 454.6672 706 782-3529
, This is the second of two Jetters for 1st quarier, 1998,
i [t you have any questions or if I can be of further service, please don’t hesitate to call.
Sincerely
. )?rn% % l /C%&'&(r‘ Z,/
%" Zlames L Wagner - RSO¢
! ( / Sensor Services Inc.
: cc: EDP Radiation Progratns, Atlanta, GA.
: ¢c. USNRC Region |
‘ co: Bob Welker, Fabri-Kal
; cc: Johnny Smith, Techcontrol Services
]
: Satisfaction Through Quality Service
- 5 Jhen E
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